SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.32267/2014

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHINNAMMA YOYAKI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No.32268/2014 (XI-A) - LISTED

(IA No.2/2016 – For substitution for bringing Legal Representatives of deceased respondent on record; IA No.3/2016 – For setting aside abatement, IA No.4/2016 – For condonation of delay in filing substitution; IA No.5/2016 – For exemption from filing original death certificate; and, IA No.6/2017 – For restoration)

Date: 29-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv. Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ritesh Kumar Chowdhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No.32268/2014

per office report, notice on the application for As restoration has been duly served the on proposed legal representatives of sole respondent. However, none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Application for restoration of the special leave petition is allowed and the special leave petition is restored to its original number.

Delay in filing the application for substitution has been satisfactorily explained. Delay is accordingly condoned.

Abatement is set-aside and application for substitution is allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Office to proceed further.

(MUKESH NASA) **COURT MASTER**

(ANJU DUA) **BRANCH OFFICER**